Trade creditors 733 786 733 786

Other bank debt 1,412 1,408 1,412 1,408

Other debt 2,013 2,291 2,013 2,291

The fair values for the senior loan have been determined by discounting future cash flows at the German bond market
interest rate (Deutsche Pfandbrief Markt). The market value for the bonds has been set at the redemption value.

Annual report 2011  #  ei invest properties – Berlin I GmbH & Co. KG  # 31

EUR 1,000

Note

15 Financial exposure RISK MANAGEMENT AND OBJECTIVES

Exchange rate exposure
Exchange rate exposure is limited due to the exchange rate cooperation, European Exchange Rate Mechanism II
(ERM II) between DKK and EUR, where the Danish currency is kept within +/- 2.25% compared to a fixed central rate.

All of the Company’s income and expenses are denominated in EUR except for the interest paid to the bondholders,
who are paid in DKK. Due to the limited amounts paid in currencies other than EUR and due to the generally very
stable exchange rate between EUR and DKK, the Company has not taken any steps to minimize the exchange risks.

The table below summarizes the Company’s exchange rate exposure (in EUR).

Currency
Non-current

assets Other assets Liabilities Netposition

EUR 180,100 4,656 124,440 60,316

DKK 0 0 20,260 (20,260)

The table below shows the Company’s sensitivity to changes in the exchange rate of EUR.

Sensitivity to changes in the exchange rate of DKK

DKK rate
increase
by 5%

DKK rate
decrease

by 5%

Effect on profit before tax

2011 (1,166) 1,166

2010 (1,090) 1,090

Effect on equity

2011 (1,166) 1,166

2010 (1,090) 1,090

Credit risk
The Company requires that all new leases entered into are subject to payment of a deposit equivalent to three months'
rent. The rent payments of tenants are closely monitored, and action is taken as soon as a tenant falls into arrear. The
actions taken are defined by German law.

The Company sometimes experience losses from bad debt. Losses arise when the deposit does not cover the out-
standing amount, and the tenants do not have the necessary funds to cover the amount. These losses are not sub-
stantial, and the Company believes they are within industrial standards.

The Company writes off rent receivables, after it has been determined that the tenant is presently unable to pay. The